

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SECOND APPEAL NO. 425 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3683 OF 2021
IN
SECOND APPEAL NO. 425 OF 2021

Raju Mohandas Athwani Son And Sole Legal Heir ...Applicants/
Mohandas Tarachand Athwani And Ors. Appellants

Versus

Ameenabe Shaikh Hafizulla Delhiwalla (Decd. Thr. ...Respondents
Lrs.) Shaikh Junaid Ahmed Hafizulla And Ors.

Mr. A. V. Hardas i/b Mr. Bhooshan Mandlik, for the Respondent Nos. 2, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12 & 15.

Mr. Sandeep Phatak a/w Mr. Adhik Kadam, for the Respondent Nos. 3, 6, 7, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22 and 23.

Mr. Ashish Agarkar a/w Mr. Abid Mulani, Mr. Sachin Landge, for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 23.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : March 09, 2026

P. C. :

1. This Court is informed that the Respondent Nos. 15, 16, 17 and 21 have expired and the details of the legal heirs have been given to learned counsel for the Appellant. Today, none appears on behalf of Appellant. Stand over to **1st April, 2026**. It is made clear that if no

application is taken out for bringing legal heirs of the deceased-
Respondents on record, proceedings will abate as far as the deceased-
Respondents are concerned.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]