

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

SECOND APPEAL NO. 425 OF 2021

Raju Mohandas Athwani Son And Sole Legal ....APPELLANT  
Heir Mohandas Tarachand Athwaniand Ors

V/S

Ameenable Shaikh Hafizulla Delhiwala ....RESPONDENT  
(decd.thr.lrs) Shaikh Junaid Ahmed Hafizulla  
And Ors

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2376 OF 2026

In

Second Appeal 425 OF 2021

Raju Mohandas Athwani ....PETITIONER

V/S

Ameenable Shaikh Hafizulla Delhiwala ....RESPONDENT  
Deceased

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3683 OF 2021

In

Second Appeal 425 OF 2021

Raju Mohandas Athwani Son And Sole Legal ....PETITIONER  
Heir Mohandas Tarachand Athwaniand Ors

V/S

Ameenable Shaikh Hafizulla Delhiwala ....RESPONDENT  
(decd.thr.lrs) Shaikh Junaid Ahmed Hafizulla  
And Ors

Adv. Ashish P Agarkar for Respondent No-1 to 23

**CORAM : HON'BLE JUSTICE SHARMILA U.  
DESHMUKH J**

**DATE : 1st April, 2026**

**P.C. :**

Mentioned out of turn. At the request of the learned Counsel for the Petitioner/Respondent, stand over to 02/04/2026. Ad-interim relief, if any, to continue till the next date.

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**